

No. 23-10858

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ROBERT EARL HOWARD, DAMON PETERSON,
CARL TRACY BROWN, AND WILLIE WATTS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MELINDA N. COONROD, RICHARD D. DAVISON, AND DAVID A. WYANT,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 6:21-cv-62

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM, B.C.S.
Senior Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
1 SE 3rd Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
(978) 460-1314; (850) 410-2672 (fax)
christopher.baum@myfloridalegal.com
Counsel for Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| I. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... | 6 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 12 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 14 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS’ EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS..... | 16 |
| A. THE JUVENILE HOMICIDE OFFENDER CLASS MEMBERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. | 18 |
| B. THE JUVENILE NONHOMICIDE OFFENDER CLASS MEMBERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. | 32 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE LIKewise FAILS..... | 32 |
| A. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE A COGNIZABLE LIBERTY INTEREST IN PAROLE IN FLORIDA. | 33 |
| B. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS HAVE A LIBERTY INTEREST, THEY RECEIVED ALL OF THE PROCESS THAT WAS DUE..... | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 40 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 41 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Atkins v. Crowell</i> , 945 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 23 |
| <i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bloodgood v. Garraghty</i> , 783 F.2d 470 (4th Cir. 1986)..... | 37 |
| * <i>Bowling v. Dir., Virginia Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | passim |
| * <i>Brown v. Precythe</i> , 46 F.4th 879 (8th Cir. 2022)..... | passim |
| <i>Carter v. City of Melbourne</i> , 731 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cook v. Wiley</i> , 208 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 34 |
| <i>Damiano v. Fla. Parole & Prob. Comm’n</i> , 785 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Flores v. Stanford</i> , No. 18-cv-2468, 2019 WL 4572703 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Franklin v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1239 (Fla. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... | passim |
| * <i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)..... | passim |
| <i>Harrell v. Fla. Parole Comm’n</i> , 479 F. App’x 234 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 34 |
| <i>Hunter v. Fla. Parole & Prob. Comm’n</i> , 674 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1982)..... | 34 |

Johnson v. Fla. Parole Comm’n,
841 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....38

**Jones v. Mississippi*,
141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)passim

Jones v. Ray,
279 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001).....33

Khoury v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.,
4 F.4th 1118 (11th Cir. 2021).....14

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)37

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012)passim

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 U.S. 190 (2016)passim

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983)34

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)6

Staton v. Wainwright,
665 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)34

State v. Michel,
257 So. 3d 3 (Fla. 2018)9, 38

**Swarthout v. Cooke*,
562 U.S. 216 (2011)8, 36, 37

Tenet v. Doe,
544 U.S. 1 (2005)37

United States v. Gillis,
938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019).....34

United States v. Morgan,
727 F. App’x 994 (11th Cir. 2018)21

United States v. Sparks,
941 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2019).....21

Virginia v. LeBlanc,
582 U.S. 91 (2017)25, 26

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 (1994).....8, 31
Fla. Stat. § 921.1401.....8

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.00912, 27
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.01012, 26, 27
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.01411
